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April 13, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

ARCO Products Company Facilities in Alameda County
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find attached, Quarterly Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products Company Service
Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities conducted by ARCO at the respective
sites during the first quarter of 1992; also included are projected site activities for the second
quarter of 1992 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs are classified by city and address within Alameda County. We are submitting this
document and attached QSRs as ‘agreed. Please note that we are forwarding copies of the QSRs
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

Please note that ARCO Products Company has reviewed the RWQCR’s February 19, 1991 printout
of ARCO fuel leak sites. We have evaluated each site with respect to ARCO’s responsibility for
investigation, monitoring, and/or remediation. Those locations for which ARCO is not responsible
were listed and described in the QSR package delivered to you on July 15, 1991. The attached
QSRs therefore represent only those locations for which ARCO is responsible.

ARCO is planning a subsequent comprehensive QSR submittal for ARCO sites on July 15, 1992,
Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely yours,

Towr
Kyle A. Christie
Environmental Engineer

Attachments: ARCO Facility QSRs

Az\arcoqgsrs\consmrg.ltr
50013-004-06



UST LEAK Date of Last
SITE UPDATE Review,Update January 6, 1992

Current
Date April §, 1992

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Name __ ARCO Products Company 5041 Case No.
Address .
Strest Number Street
-Dubin
City ZIP Code
County Alameda Substance _Gasoline

Local Agency Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Regional Board _Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Area

LEAD STAFF PERSON

CASE TYPE
Undetermined Soil Only X Ground Water Drinking Water
STATUS (Date indicates when case moved into status)
No Action Taken
X Leak Being Confirmed Date__ 9/26/30
X Preliminary Sits Assessment Workplan Submitted Date__ 8/22/91
X Preiiminary Site Assessment Underway Date 9/91
Poilution Characterization Date
Remediation Pian Date
Remsadial Action Underway Date
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Date
Case Referred to Regional Board Date
Case Referred to Dept. of Health Services Date
Case Closed Date
COMMENTS /MILESTONES:

Waste-oil tank removed from site in June 1990; approximataly 20 cubic yards of soil was removed. No further work necassary in

area of former waste-oil tank {soil samplas nondetectable).

RECENT ACTIVITIES/FINDINGS:
Last Quarter Activities: Performed monthly groundwater monitoring and reporting.

Current Quarter Activities: Submitted subsurface environmental investigation report on 2/12/92.

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITIES:

Next Quarter Activities: Continue monthly groundwater monitoring, prepare quarterly groundwater monitoring report and submit

workpian for next phase investigation..
Reports documenting the site’s history are listed on page 2.

USTARCO.FRM/12/90/ss}
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REPORT
Work Plan for Subsurface Investigations
and Remediation at ARCO 6041
60006.02

Addendum One to Work Plan
Subsurface Investigation at
ARCO Station 6041

60006.02

Letter Report-Limited

Subsurface Investigation Related
to the Removal of Waste-Oil Tank
at ARCO Station 6041

60006.01

DATE
8/22/91

8/22/91

9/19/90

CONSULTANT
RESNA/Applied
GeoSystems

RESNA/Applied
GeoSystems

Applied GeoSystems
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A RESNA Company

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: {408} 264-7723

Fax: (408} 264-2435

LETTER REPORT
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
First Quarter 1992
at
ARCO Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

S/t /2.

60006.03

Working To Resfore Nature



A RESNA Company

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118
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, 71 7 V)

(€7 7 a7 o

Working To Restore Nature

May 1, 1992
0406 MWHE
60006.03

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Subject: First Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 6041,
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), this letter report summarizes the
results of first quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor,
EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California, at the above-referenced site. The
objectives of this quarterly groundwater monitoring are to evaluate changes in the
groundwater flow direction and gradient, and changes in concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated with a reported minor fuel spill at the site.
The field work and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples during this quarter was
performed under the direction of EMCON and included measuring depths to groundwater,
subjectively analyzing groundwater for the presence of petroleum product, collecting
groundwater samples from the wells for laboratory analyses, and directing a State-certified
laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Field procedures and acquisition of field
data were performed under direction of EMCON; evaluation and warrant of their field data
and field protocols is beyond RESNA Industries’ (RESNA’s) scope of work. RESNA's
scope of work was limited to interpretation of field and laboratory analyses data, which
included evaluating trends in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in the local groundwater,
the groundwater gradient, and direction of groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating Arco Station 6041 is located at the intersection of Village Parkway and
Amador Valley Boulevard in a commercial and residential area at 7249 Village Parkway,
in Dublin, California, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1.

Prior to the present monjtoring, RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) performed
the following environmental and subsurface investigations for the site. On June 6 and 7,



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 1, 1992
ARCQO Station 6041, Dublin, CA 60006.03

1990, RESNA supervised the excavation and removal of one 550-gallon waste-oil tank (AGS,
September 1990). It was decided that extensive excavation of soil beneath the tank was not
necessary because: 1) field observations during tank removal indicted the tank appeared to
be in good condition, and 2) laboratory analyses results indicated the soil beneath the tank
had not been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. On September 25, 1990, a spill of
approximately 10 gallons (estimated by Tom Hathocox of Dogherty Regional Fire
Department) was reported. In September 1991, RESNA performed a subsurface
environmental investigation, which included drilling three soil borings (B-1 through B-3),
collecting soil samples from the borings, constructing 4-inch-diameter groundwater
monitoring wells in the borings (MW-1 through MW-3, respectively), and developing and
sampling the monitoring wells (RESNA, February 1992). The location of the groundwater
monitoring wells, borings, and pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site
Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth to water measurements (DTW) were performed by EMCON field personnel on
January 18, February 21, and March 16, 1992. Quarterly sampling was performed by
EMCON field personnel on March 16, 1992. The results of EMCON’s field work on the
site, including DTW measurements and subjective analysis for the presence of product in
the groundwater in MW-1 through MW-3 are presented on EMCON’s field report sheets,
and EMCON’s Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data. These data are included in
Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
of product in the groundwater from MW-1 through MW-3 for this quarter and previous
quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative
Groundwater Monitoring Data. EMCON’s DTW measurements were used to evaluate
groundwater elevations. Evidence of product or sheen was not observed by EMCON’s field
personnel during this quarterly monitoring (see EMCON’s field report sheets, Appendix A).
Groundwater elevations in wells MW-1 through MW-3 fluctuated approximately 2 feet
between January 18 and March 16, 1992. The groundwater gradients interpreted from the
January, February, and March 1992 groundwater monitorings are shown on the
Groundwater Gradient Maps, Plates 3 through 5. The groundwater gradients interpreted
from EMCON’s DTW measurements fluctuated from 0.007 to 0.024, and gradient direction
was interpreted to be generally toward the south-southwest.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were purged and sampled by EMCON
field personnel on March 16, 1992, EMCON’s water sample field data sheets are included
in Appendix A. Approximately five well volumes were purged from each groundwater

RESNA—



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 1, 1992
ARCO Station 6041, Dublin, CA _ 60006.03

monitoring well prior to collecting the groundwater samples. Purge water was removed
from the site by a licensed hazardous waste hauler; the Monitoring Well Purge Water
Disposal Form is also included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Analyses

Under the direction of EMCON, water samples collected from the wells were analyzed by
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose, California (Hazardous Waste
Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426). The water samples from MW-1 through MW-3
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using modified Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Methods 5030/8020. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the groundwater are
shown on Plate 6, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater and Plate 7, Benzene
Concentrations in Groundwater. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis
Reports are attached in Appendix A. Results of these and previous water analyses are
summarized in Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Samples.

Results of this quarter’s groundwater monitoring indicate:

0 TPHg was detected in gronndwater samples from MW-2 and MW-3 at
concentrations of 430 parts per billion (ppb) and from MW-1 at
concentrations of 780 ppb.

0 Benzene was detected in groundwater samples from MW-1 at
concentrations of 22 ppb, from MW-2 at concentrations of 130 ppb, and
from MW-3 at concentrations of 86 ppb. The concentrations of
benzene in wells MW-1 through MW-3 exceeds the State of California
Department of Health Services (DHS) Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) of 1.0 ppb benzene for drinking water.

0 Toluene was detected in the groundwater sample from MW-1 at a
concentration of 12 ppb. Toluene was nondetectable in the
groundwater from MW-2 and MW-3, with detection limits of 2.5 ppb
and 1.0 ppb, respectively. The detection limit was reportedly raised for
the sample from MW-2 due to the presence of high analyte
concentration that required sample dilution. The concentration of
toluene in the groundwater from MW-1 does not exceed the DHS
recommended drinking water action level (DWAL) of 100 ppb.

RESNA—
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0 Ethylbenzene was detected in groundwater samples from MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3, and ranged between 22 and 45 ppb. The concentrations of
ethylbenzene in wells MW-1 through MW-3 do not exceed the MCL of
680 ppb.

0 Total xylenes were detected in groundwater from MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3, and ranged between 3.4 and 22 ppb. The concentrations of
total xylenes in wells MW-1 through MW-3 do not exceed the MCL of
1,750 ppb.

The following general trends were noted in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater from the three monitoring wells since the last quarterly monitoring.
Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX remained generally consistent in well MW-1, increased
in well MW-2, and decreased in well MW-3,

Conclusions and Recommendations

Groundwater on this site has been impacted by gasoline hydrocarbons; the lateral extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons has not been delineated. A forthcoming work plan will propose
additional investigation for the site. Additional recommendations will be included under
separate Cover.

RESNA recommends monthly groundwater monitoring and quarterly groundwater sampling
at the site, including analyses of groundwater for TPHg and BTEX.

Schedule

Monthly groundwater monitoring and quarterly groundwater sampling will continue to be
performed by ARCO’s contracted sampler. At ARCO’s request, RESNA will continue to
analyze and report monthly and quarterly groundwater monitoring data from this site to
evaluate trends in petroleum hydrocarbons, and changes in groundwater gradient with time.

RESNA—
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It is recommended that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Ravi Arulanantham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Eddy So
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries

.

Lou Leet
Staff Geologist

JAMES LEWIS
NELSON

Ne. 1483 e
CERT!FIE Nelson

fied Engineering
Geologist 1463

cc: H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products Company

RESNA—
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 1, 1992
ARCO Station 6041, Dublin, CA 60006.03
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California

Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product

MW-1
09-20-91 33656 11.20 325.36 None
10-22.91 11.48 325.08 None
11-2791 11.27 32529 None
12-16-91 11.535 32501 None
01-18-92 1137 32519 None
02-21-92 9213 32743 None
03-16-92 9.70 326.86 None

MW-2
09-20-91 334.80 922 32558 None
10-22-91 9.66 325.14 None
11-27-91 948 325.32 None
12-16-91 9.76 325.04 None
01-18-92 247 325.33 None
02-21-92 7.62 32718 None
03-16-92 784 . 326.96 None

MW-3
09-20-91 33553 10.16 32537 None
10-22-91 1048 325.05 None
11-27-91 1017 32536 None
12-16-91 10.25 32528 None
{1-18-92 10.71 32482 None
(12-21-92 8.68 32685 None
03-16-92 891 326.62 None

Measurements in feet.
Wells surveyed on October 11, 1991. Datum is City of Dublin = (USGS)
\.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 1, 1992
ARCQO Station 6041, Dublin, CA 60006.03

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California

Sample Ethyl- Total
1D TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene xylenes

MW-1

09-20-91 410 28 36 43 8%

12-16-91 840 50 50 39 12

03-16-92 780 2 12 45 22
MW-2

09-20-91 130 6.6 0.96 14 15

12-16-91 83 0.96 <{(.30 <(130 <0.30

03-16-92 430 130 <25* 37 5.0
MW-3

09-20-91 950 50 100 11 200

12-16-91 1,000 180 51 23 4.3

03-16-92 43 85 <1,0* 22 34
MCL - 1 — 630 1,750
DWAL — — 100 — —

Resuits in parts per billien (ppb}
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015,/8020.

TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8015/8020).
MCL: Maximum contaminant level in drinking water (DHS, July 198%).
DWAL: Department of Health Setvices Recommended drinking water action level (DHS, January 1990).
* Raised method reporting limit due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution, as reported by Columbia
Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Identification: MW-3
— Monitoring well number

> RESNA—



APPENDIX A

EMCON’S FIELD REPORTS, DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT
SURVEY RESULTS, SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
DATA, CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN OF
CUSTODY, WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS

MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER DISPOSAL FORM
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ASSOCIATES

Consultants in Wastas Date FEbruaW 25. 1992
Management and

Environsnental Cantrol Projec‘t G70-3501
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Appiied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enciosing:

Copies Description

1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Form,
February 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if you have any guestions: {408) 453-2266.

Mark Knuttel

Reviewed by:

Ro!gert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
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FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-35.01 STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA  DATE: (D& /,.? ) /72
—
ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN: ) /ix,ce. Q&/ac,/c DAY : A RIpDuy/
Ld I
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO] FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Order ID Seal Secure | Gasket Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feat) (fest) (fest) {feet) {feet)
MW-2 | s | Yee |k |VERIYE | 722 700 D | 4oy RO A e e
MW | bo | Jec | op|YES [YEC | 992 1 7/3 | wp | MO |13 | ——
\ - ’ ¢ A .
MW-3 |YASYET Or<) JE\ Ve | g2 | Db &l A | A ey |
P L Y
ek

Page 1 of 1




ASSOCIATES
Consutants n s Date January 29, 1992
Environmental Control PrO]eCt 670'3501
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman
RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 DTW/FP Survey Form, January 1992 monthly
water level survey, ARCO station 6041,
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:

Monthly water levei data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please
[l if vou have an estions: {408) 453-22686.

[P
Mark Knuttel M

Reviewed by:

Lok s

Rében FPorter, Senior P.E. #4094

FislA Qannrac- 1070 lhinchinn Auaniie Qan lnea Califarsia QR4 2109 (ANAN ARTTHO Thv (ANDY AR NARD tl‘



FIELD REPORT

DEPTH TO WATER /FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-35.01 STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA DATE: /-/§-72
ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN : M-l dll /T triarfad . DAY : e len oy
Fd Fi
wel | wel Locking] FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING | WELL
ow | WELL | Bax | 1La Wel | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
Qrder ID Seal | Secure | Gaskel | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |[THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) {feet) (feet) (feat) {leet)
MW-2 |[O% |u> [ [wes |ges | 985 | 943 | b0 Pp | e _
MW-1 | etk [4es | cle | ues [ yes ) [} 39 w.3 3 NO NG {1.50 —_
MW-3 |otk |qes | e [ ues [ues | letd .3 o ND €. Fo o

Led r Prom uva s le

1A s1£92-A

29 salln, 9 wat on

Page 1 of 1
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ASSOCIATES
Consultants in Wastes Date April 1, 1992

Management and
Project G70-35.01

Environmental Cantrol

To:

Mr. Joei Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Alamden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California_95050

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Resuits

1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
3 Water Sample Field Data Sheets

For your: X Information ~ Sent by: X Mail
Comments:
Enclosed are the data from the first r 1992 monitoring event at ARCO
rvic jon 6041, 7249 Village Parkw Dublin lifornia. Ple ail

it vou have an gstions:.(408) 453-2266.

Mark Knuttel N

(ool Jt

lfiobert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
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FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-35.01

ARCO STATION #: 6041

STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dubiin, CA

FIELD TECHNICIAN : S Hordon

DATE: _AMarch g, /991

DAY:ﬁanda:fz

Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO | FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well { DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT TOTAL
Order ID Seal Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feat) {feet) (feet) (feet) {faetl)
1] MW-2 lcre |Yes 1CGaxd 3259 |V | 794 | 7 vp NP lb.5¢ |Water 10 bos
MW oocd [ Yes IGard | 2957 1ee | 970 (970 MD .9 [1.53 —
3 1 MW3 Koad| ¥es lcenil 325al s | S 1S9/ | 4p ND | J4 87| —

Page 1 of 1




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
First Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 6041 :
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California
micrograms per liter (pg/l) or parts per billion {ppb)

Well ID Depth Floating TPH!
and To Product as Ethyl- Total
Sample Sampling Water  Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Depth Date {feet) {feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {(ppb)
MW-1(17) 03/16/92 9.70 ND.2 780, 22. 12. 45, 22.
MW-2(14) 03/16/92 7.84 ND. 430. 130. <2.5" 37. 5.0
MW-3(14) 03/16/92 8.91 ND. 430. 86. <1.0* 22. 3.4
FB-13 03/16/92 NA.4 NA. <50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
2. ND. = Not detected

3. FB. = Field blank

4. NA. = Not applicable




\ Analytical
7 Serviceg

March 27, 1892

Mark Knuttel

EMCON Associates
19221 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. G70-35.01
Arco Facility No. 6041

Dear Mr. Knuttel:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on March 17,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is $J92-0275.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respe}tfuily submitted:
/ﬁ/t LTIl A’.J

Eru Wit

Keoni A. Murphy
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

le/KAM




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 03/17/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-35.01 Work Order #:  5J92-0275
Arco Facility No, 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

#a/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-2 (14) MW-1 (17) MW-3 {14}

Date Analyzed: 03/19/92 03/19/92 03/23/92
Analyte MRBL
Benzene 0.5 130. 22. 86,
Toluene 0.5 <2.5* 12. <1.0*
Ethylbenzene 0.5 37. 45, 22.
Total Xylenes a.5 5.0 22, 3.4
TPH as Gasoline 50 430. 780. 430.

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

7 , -
Approved by %{Eﬂumﬁi’i/féé«t Date /%IK/] 8—5 /ﬁ/ﬁa




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Asscciates Date Received: 03/17/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-35.01 Woaork Order #:  SJ92-0275
Arco Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoling
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

4o/l (ppb)

Sample Name: FB-1 Method Blank Method Blank

Date Analyzed: (3/23/92 03/19/92 03/23/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND NI

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting timit

Approved by /2)/{@1 Y L%47U/W/l;}\ Date /V/Lfﬁ/? 25/?92,



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 03/17/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-35.01 Work Order #:  5J92-0275
Arco Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

MW-2 (14} 03/19/92 81.
MwW-1 {17} 03/18/92 100.
MW-3 (14} 03/23/92 81.
FB-1 03/23/92 89.
Method Blank 03/19/92 85.
Method Blank 03/23/92 72,
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130
TPH Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbans

— N 0D B BN S S AN &S NP A A &N AN aE E e e

Approved by /%%Z L iﬁqﬂ i;ﬂ/&/"/’ Date / %}/Z/l Zi} / /0 C/ C




Task Order No. M GC-92-|

Chain of Custody

ct m 44
Division of AtianticRichheldCompany
ARCO Facility ng, City
(e {Facility)

Doblu:\.

Project manager
{Consulant)

Mol Kntrp

4RCO engineer 'C»I'C, ("’ hrls‘f"l.'ﬁ

Telephone no.

Telephone no.

Laboratory name

(A S

Fax no. - .
(arco)y i €-5 H - 24939 |(consultany) Hod-Yss-0F1(4 {Consultany F0§ * 45 -0 Gomract namber
Zonsultant name E!M(.o.)\. AS‘.&.( |£L'f‘\' [ (Consultant) |q3{ Ibp\_g_%yu._ F}w ) Sg — 309-(. . Lﬁ' . 070/) ’7
Matrix Preservation - ‘é% § Method of shipment
s ® 0 xa‘g o) O ¢ 3383 o Sép [er et
o o - q,:',- = = . .
g 5 > o | E|SEj2E|55| 2| 5| g |5 | &(E5|8 defivev
- P o = = - =-] =:] = =
g g § | soi | water | Other | 1ce Acid £ £ = Eg 2il0| =lzlz|3 0| &0 |2
E o £ E E E% e | Tl 85l za| = < < | &= 38 TERE
3 5 o @ & =8 | bk |E3| &5 |Bh| & | & | & |PE| BE |85 e
pacial detection
. X .- o Limitreport
dw-'L(M) (-4 * Hel 6 12 13006 X IEI rep:;m;_
O
. .
w7 2] v X X el 143 X pensrble
w s(4) s L ¢ LS pizg| |
F&- ‘ '_)-—% > X b4 HG[ ;;2: x Special QA/QC
G WLy wuv\
W= (%) l X X Iikoy 325
Remarks Cq’“!(‘) - 20|
TP | Brec
2-40 A veke Hel
TOM LQ&L‘?
[-Sooal LPE Haos
- MNeT FuTERTD -
Lab number
o
=4 OIS
Turnaround time :
Priority Rush
1 Business Day a
Sondition of sample: 06‘/ Temperature received; Cw/
Rush
Jelinquished by sampler Dale Time | Received by 2 Business Days 0
— =2 . )
s Bhten 307/ 9:/S [/ @%M;Q 3-42-92 4, |
Jelinquished by Dato Time | Received by ;e Exé)::ilr:::s Days m|
Jelinguished by Qate Time |Received by laboralory Daieg Standard E]/
10 Business Days

isiribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Cansultant

PPC-3292 (2-91)
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WATL.i SAMPLE FIELD D{.TA SHEZT ">

PROJUECT NO: (30 -3¢ SAMPLEID: _ M/~ |
EMCON PURGED BY: _=,_Heorrs CLIENTNAME: ARGT A L |
SAMPLED 8Y: _3, MHeric.s Location: Dok, CA
TYPE: Ground Water X’ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 4> 4.5 6  Cther
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : — VOLUME INCASING (gal): 5.3
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : 1.7¢ CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 25 4%
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): /7 43 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 26 .0~

DATE PURGED: _3//£ /77 Start (2400 Hr) M__ End (2400 Hr) _/ 5, 25_
DATE SAMPLED: _A//f /7 Start (2400 Hr) f4Z7%  End (2400 Hr) /& 1 2C
TIME VCOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) {units) {umhos/iecm@ 25° C) (°F) {visual) {visual)
J3:5C g 4 (. Ti [9/6C C9/ oL e i
1345 4 £.727 19 ao L7z 20 2
W ———glf fiied it J3 55//@: i
A
oy . : /
(439 _BNF €77 708 £53 ’ /1
D. 0. (ppm): — VR ooor: & Mmedeite AR NR
{COBALTO0-100)  (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) ; NR
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING SQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladdar Pump = Bailer {Taflon®) —_— 2° Bladder Pump 2 Bailer (Teflon®)
e Centritugal Pump 2 Bailer (PVC) —— DDL Sampier —— Bailer (Stainless Stesl)
~—— Submersible Pump e Baliler (Stainless Steei) —— Dipper = Submersibla Pymp
— Wall Wizargm™ = Dadicated — Weil Wizarg™ = [edicated
Other: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : _(raocd LocK #: 325G
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date: Time: Meter Serial #: Temperaturs °F:
( EC 1000 / } (DI Y{(pH7 / } (pH 10 / } (pH 4 / }
Location of previous calibration: /il )4 3
. 2.
LSignature: g . 2034, Reviewed By: M Page { of 5 )
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( >\  WATEA SAMPLE FIELD DiTA SHEET >
@ PROJECT NO: C7Q -25 [ SAMPLEID: MU/ 2
EMCON PURGEDBY: 2 fHerfcn CLIENTNAME: AR &4k |

SAMPLED BY: _35. Mcrien LOCATION: et  CA

TYPE: Ground Water . >__  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ 3 45 45 6___ Other

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL): - VOLUME INCASING (gal): % . 4C
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 7 =4 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 224
DEFTH OF WELL (feet): _f&. 5= ACTUAL PURGE VOL (gal): <R.B80Q
DATE PURGED: 3/ Start (2400 Hn) _/2.%°9 _  End(2400Hn _B/5
DATE SAMPLED: 3 /22 /57 Start (2400 H) L&-Z€ . End (2400 Hr) _Z2-=e=
TIME VOLUME pH £C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) {pmhos/em @ 25° C) ' (°F) (visual) {visual)
2.4 4S8 . /< /A AR Prici, el i
12555 g G768 _Ipar 2% Grety ]
o - - ] .. R
{ .,’,-6 .f‘-‘J 9 (3, (é.‘; 1] L? 5(_(- _évﬁJ é dﬂt CFE /"t
R X i ’ o . L
[ 7 el £ g9 [/755¢ te3 4 -
[/5 225 LSS _199C bl _« ¢
D. O. (ppmy: NR oDoR: ~rellente MR N
(COBALTO0-100)  (NTU0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, XDUP-1): _F/3 - ¢
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladdar Pump w— Bailer (Teflon®) —— 2" Bladder Pump . Baiter (Tefion®)
—— Centrifugat Pump = Bailer (PVC) ——. DDL Sampler —— Bailer (Stainiess Steal)
—  Submersible Pump ~—— Bailer {Slainless Steel) = Dipper ~— Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizarg™ ~— Dadicated — Well Wizarg™ wa— Dedicatsd
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : _ Gl Lock #: 3259
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date: ____ Time: ___~ Meter Serial #: Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI Y(pH7 7 ) (pH 10 / ) {pH 4 )
Location of previous calibration: M -3
/.41‘ o . Mtcu-' -z__ -2
LSignature: AR T Reviewed By: Page of =2 )
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( /@' WATLA SAMPLE FIELD DWTA SHEET ™ %

\ / PROJECT NO: (S7C -35 . O/ SAMPLEID: _MW-3
EMCON  purceEDBY: S MHerion CLIENT NAME: .AEC§ & LC4]
SAMPLED BY: S, Heor4en LocaTioN: D¢ ks (A

TYPE: Ground Water 2<__  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER (inches): z fc 4.2 4.5 6.__ Cther

CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL): _— VOLUME INCASING (gal): —2.7%
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): < 9) CALCULATED PURGE (gal): [Z.94
DEPTH OF WELL (feet); 14 .69 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): G.Ci7
DATE PURGED: _3//¢/52 Start @a00H) L2CT  EndacoHny 238
DATE SAMPLED: _3//6/47 Start (2400 H) L2 3C __ End (2400 Hr) L2355
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal.) (units) (umhog/cm@ 25° C) {°F (visuat) (visual)
2. 4 N, 3¢ A Gl / .15z
. - - - S { T
LL15 < (.52 335C ¢5.4 ) Z

2 Wen tred af /g gy

£ 4 / dd
. féj:?ﬂ/' = P R e
225 / £59 _  44d0 L4 .9 ~
D. C. (ppm): Miy QDOR: heder s [ < Mi ME
(COBALTG0.100)  (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) : MR
—— 2" Bladdar Pump ——— Bailer (Teflon®) —— 2" Bladdar Fump —~=2C.  Bailer (Teflon®)

—— Cantrifugal Pump = Bailer (PVC) = DDL Sampier —— Bailer (Stainiess Steel)
—— Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Staintess Steei) ~— Dipper —= Submersible Pump
Well Wizargn —— Dedicated —  Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated

Other: Qther:

WELL INTEGRITY : (o LOCK #: 3255

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration: Dateswcz Time: £/ -39 Meter Serial #: AN Temperature °F: &C . |

(EC 1000/2C i ./ +CCC ) (DI Y(pH 72 12 1 765 (pH10 T 951 S LG (pHa & LG )

Location of previous calibration: '

e ), |M,‘£ .3

ggnature: SemrT Reviewed By: Page 3 of
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MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER DISPOSAL FORM w Sl 1 50i90

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

NAIE ARCO PRODUCTS

ADDRESS P.0. BOX 5811

Description of Waler: Purge waler generated during sampling or development of moniforing weils located at various ARCO siles. Auger
rinsate generaied during the instaliation of monitoring wells at various ARCO sites, The waler may contain dissolved
hydrocarbons.

STA ¥ ) I . ADDRESS GAL

1. _ #2010 12110 013 Middlefield @ Rengstorf, Mountain View, CA 27> 77| 224

2, #6041 27~ ~~| 7249 village Parkway @ Amador, Dublln CcA  i-lu-7 54

a #0573 1810 vioodside RA @ Hudson, Redwood City, & - io- T 35

o #2130 | 7906 N, El Dorado St @ Hammer Lane, Stockton, A /- > 92 ] 293

s #2063 > - | 2924 Mc Henry Zve @ Rumble R, Modesto, CA /- o-“. 110

s #6228°°° | 2747 pinocle Valley Rd @ S of Estate Bcat, Pinole, CA /./r-31 324

7. 46064 - - | 3611 S. Mocney Blvd @ Caldwell, Visalia, CA /- /L- 7 - 113

8. #2153 2800 Homestead RA @ Kiely, Santa Clara, CA /-5 73 106

9, #0313 -1 3600 Alameda De las Pulgas @ Avy, Menlo Park, CA /--35-7 | 40

0. #ons2-" " | 2407 Porter St, Soquel, ca I 3- 2o 157

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT ! .
THIS WATER AS DESCRIBED IS XYLE GQRISTIE f{"«;ZL ﬂ/‘vw;u/.c A, Qe-n.. @Z; {~22-F.2

TSD FACILITY

NON-HAZARDOUS TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE & DATE

NAME ALLIED OIL & PUMPING

E-'E ADDRESS P.O. BOX 32128

é CITY, STATE, ZIP SAN JCSE, CA

E PHONE NO (208)432-0333 ., )

: DR /7 o/ 22-FL
TRUCK UNIT 1.D. NO TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & S DATE
NAME GIBSON OIL & REFINING
_ ADDRESS 475 SEAPORT BLVD ¥XRECYCLE [ OTHER

CITY, STATE, ZIP REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

618 ReL
G1o~-9L-0v9

FN____—' B (L (E})MJ ﬁr‘l@ﬂ %L;.— [~2Z2-9%
L43

| PHONE NO  (415)368-5511 RELEASE#11320

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE




